

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V.

06-CR-652

ZEINAB TALEB-JEDI,

Defendant

-----X

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....  | 1  |
| INTEREST OF AMICI.....  | 3  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. MS. TALEB-JEDI’S INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE CRIMINALIZES FIRST AMENDMENT-PROTECTED ACTIVITY WITHOUT THE CONSTITUTIONALLY-REQUIRED SHOWING OF SPECIFIC INTENT TO FURTHER ILLEGAL ACTS..... | 4  |
| A. Freedom of Association is Core to the First Amendment’s Protections and Cannot Be Criminalized Absent a Showing of Specific Intent to Further Illegal Aims.....  | 5  |
| B. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Independently Requires the Government to Show Personal Guilt Through Evidence of Specific Intent.<br>.....  | 12 |
| II. MS. TALEB-JEDI’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE THAT SHE BE AFFORDED THE OPPORTUNITY TO CHALLENGE MEK’S DESIGNATION AS A FOREIGN TERRORIST ORGANIZATION.....                             | 16 |
| A. Title 8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(8) Explicitly Prohibits A Defendant From Challenging The Foreign Terrorist Organization Designation That Renders Her Activity Criminal.....   | 17 |
| B. The First Amendment Requires that a Criminal Defendant Be Permitted to Challenge a Prior Determination that Strips Her of Her First Amendment Rights.....  | 18 |
| C. The Fifth Amendment Requires Meaningful Judicial Review of An Administrative Determination that is Subsequently Used to Support a Criminal Prosecution .....   | 21 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aptheker v. Secretary of State*, 378 U.S. 500 (1964) ..... 12

*Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute*, 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 9

*Brown v. United States*, 334 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1964) ..... 12

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 7, 10, 11

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley*,  
454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 7, 10

*De Jonge v. Oregon*, 299 U.S. 353 (1937)..... 6, 7, 9

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*, 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Edwards v. South Carolina*, 372 U.S. 229 (1963) ..... 6

*Elfbrandt v. Russell*, 384 U.S. 11 (1966) ..... 8

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm’n*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001) ..... 10

*Freedman v. Maryland*, 380 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 19, 23

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 15

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 15, 16

*Healy v. James*, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 5, 10

*Hellman v. United States*, 298 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1961) ..... 12

*Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales*, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 10, 13

*Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno*, 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 11

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... 10

*Lewis v. United States*, 445 U.S. 55 (1980) ..... 22

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 23

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....                                 | 10         |
| <i>McCoy v. Stewart</i> , 282 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2002).....  | 14         |
| <i>McKinney v. Alabama</i> , 424 U.S. 669 (1976) .....   | passim     |
| <i>Mitchell v. Prunty</i> , 107 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1997) .....                                    | 14         |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....   | 6, 10      |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 430 (1964).....  | 6          |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....                                  | passim     |
| <i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d. 196 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 21, 23     |
| <i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....  | 8          |
| <i>Sawyer v. Sandstrom</i> , 615 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1980).....                                     | 14         |
| <i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....   | passim     |
| <i>Schware v. Board of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....                   | 8          |
| <i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....      | 23         |
| <i>St. Ann v. Palisi</i> , 495 F.2d. 423 (5th Cir. 1974).....                                      | 14         |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 235 (1957).....  | 6          |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....  | 6          |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....   | 6          |
| <i>Tyson v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....                | 14         |
| <i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                              | 14         |
| <i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 446 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                               | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> 308 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....                        | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992).....                               | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Cianchetti</i> , 315 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1963).....                              | 14         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940) .....                        | 12, 14         |
| <i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (2004).....                                 | 10, 11, 13, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D.Va. 2002).....                    | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990).....                        | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Marzook</i> , 383 F.Supp 2d 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....                 | 10, 13         |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....                           | 17, 21, 22     |
| <i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....                                  | 6, 10, 16      |
| <i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....                  | 13, 23         |
| <i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d at 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....               | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Shah</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....                   | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Spawr Optical Research, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... | 22             |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....                         | 5              |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....                                   | 7              |

**Statutes**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....    | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2385.....      | 8      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1189.....       | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(8)..... | passim |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Designation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, 62 Fed. Reg. 52,650 (Oct. 8, 1997) .....           | 17 |
| Designation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, 64 Fed. Reg. 55, 112 (Oct. 8, 1999) .....          | 17 |
| Redesignation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, 66 Fed. Reg. 51,088, 51,089 (Oct. 5, 2001) ..... | 17 |

Redesignation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, 68 Fed. Reg.  
56,860, 56,861 (Oct. 2, 2003) ..... 17

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638  
(Dec. 17, 2004) ..... 4
